DWARKA COURT BAR ASSOCIATION. (REGD)

ELECTION COMMISSION 2024-26 DWARKA COURT COMPLEX, SECTOR-10 DWARKA NEW DELHI-75 E-mail Id:-ecdwarkabarassociation@gmail.com

(Devender Kumar) Chairman, E.C. 9910035623

(Mayank Sharma) MEMBER, E.C. 9811607353

(Satish Kr. Dabas) MEMBER, E.C. 9818305148

> Ref. DCBA/54 6th Feb 2025

Notice

By this order dated 6/2/2025, the Election Commission shall dispose of objections regarding appointment of RO namely Sh. Sushil Ahlawat which was address to President/Secretary, DCBA and copy of same was already forwarded to Election Commission DCBA by the President/Secretary on dated 3/2/2025.

The objectors were heard in person today at Bar Conference Hall and their objection were discussed in detail from all the participating members, who have again signed today on the said objections/complaint as mark of their attendance.

We, the Election Commission have gone through the two objections which have been leveled in the said complaint which are reiterated as under:

"Your appointed Returning Officer namely Sh. Sushil Ahlawat who has contested many elections in the past and will contest elections and therefore he has full inclination towards the many contesting candidates in the forthcoming elections"

We have contacted the said RO Sh Sushil Ahlawat who have strongly refuted the allegations against him and called them false and baseless allegations.

In view of the above, the Election Commission is of the view that the said allegation regarding participation in past and future election of the bar is no ground to remove the RO from the said post and even otherwise he is required to submit a declaration regarding none contesting the next forthcoming Election of DCBA.

Further the allegation of inclination towards many of contesting candidates is not specific same are vague and without any proof and details, hence the same is also liable to be dismiss by this commission. It is also pertinent to mentioned that as per constitution of DCBA, RO has no specific power and duties except to act upon the direction and instruction of Election Commission.

Hence the objection cum complaint dated 27/11/2024 against RO Sh. Sushil Ahlawat is

hereby dismissed.

(Devender Kumar) Chairman, E.C.

Mayank Sharma) MEMBER, E.C.

(Satish Kr. Dabas) MEMBER, E.C.